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MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY PROCEDURES MANUAL LETTER NO.: 225

TO: All Holders of the Medi-Cal Eligibility Procedures Manual

SNEEDE V. KIZER AS MODIFIED BY GAMMA V. BELSHE

Enclosed is a replacement page 60 for the Sneede v. Kizer Prorated Maintenance Need Income Standard 
and Property Levels for Article 8F of the Medi-Cal Eligibility Procedures Manual. This page corrects the 
property limits for the family size of 9 and 10 for one or two parents. The previous chart was incorrect.

Filing Instructions:

Remove Pages:

Article 8F

Pages 8F-59 and 60

Insert Pages:
Article 8F

Pages 8F-59 and 60

If you have any questions, please contact Margie Buzdas at (916) 657-0726 or Erin 
Lynch at (916) 654-5769.

Sincerely, Original signed by  Richard Brantingham for Angeline 
Mrva, Chief Medi-Cal Eligibility Branch
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; MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY PROCEDURES MANUAL 

15. CHARTS, FORMS, and NOTICES OF ACTION 

A. Charts 

1. Maintenance Need Income Levels and Property Limit Chart 
2. MFBUIMBU Reference Chart 
3. Processing Flow Chart 

B. Forms 

MC 175-1 (5198) lncome Screening Questions 
MC 175-P (1 0191) Property Screening Questions 
MC 176-P (1196) Property Reserve Work Sheet 
MC 175-2 (9197) Responsible Relative Determination 
MC 175-3P (1118191) Sneede Property Worksheet 
MC 175-31 (1 1197) Net Nonexempt lncome Determination 
MC 175-31.1 (9197) Net Nonexempt lncome Determination - Continuation Sheet 
MC 175-4 (5198) Mini Budget Units and Share of CostIProperty Determinations 
MC 175-5 (5198) Federal Poverty Level (Percent) Programs 
MC 175-6 (5198) Allocation form SSI or IHSS Person (Includes Pickle Person) 
MC 175-7 (6197) Allocation Worksheet for Board & Care Person to Spouse & Children 
MC 176 W.l  (5197) Stepparent Computation When Only the Spouse's Separate 
Children Apply 

Notices of Action 

1. MC 239-SN3 (2122191) Excluded Child Statement 
2. MC 239-SN3 (2122191) Excluded Child Statement (Spanish) 
3. MC 239 SN-4 (5198) Approval for Benefits or Change in Share of Cost 
4. MC 239 SN-4 (5198) Approval for Benefits or Change in Share of Cost (Spanish) 
5. MC 239 SN-5 (3198) Denial or Discontinuance of Benefits Due to Excess Property 
6.  MC 239 SN-5 (3198) Denial or Discontinuance of Benefits Due to Excess Property 

(Spanish) 
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MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY PROCEDURES MANUAL 

15. CHARTS, FORMS, and NOTICES OF ACTION 

A. Charts 

1.  Maintenance Need Income Levels and Property Limit Chart

2.  MFBU/MBU Reference Chart

3. Processing Flow Chart

B. Forms 

MC 175-1 (5/98) Income Screening Questions

MC 175-P (10/91) Property Screening Questions

MC 176-P (1/96) Property Reserve Work Sheet

MC 175-2 (9/97) Responsible Relative Determination

MC 175-3P (1/18/91) Sneede Property Worksheet

MC 175-31 (11/97) Net Nonexempt Income Determination

MC 175-31.1 (9/97) Net Nonexempt Income Determination - Continuation Sheet
MC 175-4 (5/98) Mini Budget Units and Share of Cost/Property Determinations

MC 175-6 (5198) Allocation form SSI or IHSS Person (Includes 

MC 175-6 (5/98) Allocation form SSI or IHSS Person (Includes Pickle Person)
MC 175-7 (6/97) Allocation Worksheet for Board & Care Person to Spouse & Children

MC 176 W.1 (5/97) Stepparent Computation When Only the Spouse’s Separate Children 
Apply

C. Notices of Action

MC 239-SN3 (2/22/91) Excluded Child Statement
MC 239-SN3 (2/22/91) Excluded Child Statement (Spanish)
MC 239 SN-4 (5/98) Approval for Benefits or Change in Share of Cost

MC 239 SN-4 (5/98) Approval for Benefits or Change in Share of Cost (Spanish)

MC 238 SN-5 (3/98) Denial or Discontinuance of Benefits Due to Excess Property

MC 239 SN-5 (3/98) Denial or Discontinuance of Benefits Due to Excess Property (Spanish)
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MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY PROCEDURES MANUAL 

*NOTE: Add 514 for each additional child after 10 to MNIL income standards to determine prorated income standards. 
No. Children in MBU X MNlL Income Standard for = Prorated income 

Parent(s) + No. Children in MBU Parent(s) + Child(ren) in MBU 

Maintenance Need Income Levels (MNIL) Determinations: Sneede v. Kizer 

SECTION NO.: 50373 MANUAL LETTER NO.: 225 DATE: 9/6 /00 8F-60 

No. of Children 
in MBU 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0* 

One Parent Two Parents 

Prorated lncome 

$ 375 

62 3 

825 

1,008 

. 1,181 

1,329 

1,48 1 

1.623 

1,763 

1,794 

Prorated lncome 

$ 312 

550 

756 

93 5 

1,108 

1,269 

1,320 

1,568 

1,615 

1,656 

Prorated Property 

$1,500 

2,100 

2,475 

2,760 

3!000 

3,215 

3,4 13 

3,600 

3,780 

3,819 

Prorated Property 

$1,050 

1,650 

2,070 

2,400 

2,679 

2,925 

3,150 

3,360 

3,437 

3,500 

Maintenance Need Income Levels (MNIL) Determinations: Sneede v. Kizer 
Prorated MNIL Income Standard and Property Levels - January 1, 1990 -

1. MBU Contains an Adult-May also include an unborn

Person Type MNIL Income Property
Single Parent $600 $2.000
Single Parent with Unborn 750 3.000
Married Couple - Two Adults 934 3,000
Married Couple - with Unborn 934 3.150

Unmarried Couple - Each Unmarried Partner 600 2,000

II. MBU Contains Adult(s) and Child(ren)

Allow the full non-Sneede MNIL income/property limits for the MBU based on the number of individuals - in the 
MBU.

III. MBU Contains a Nonparent Caretaker Relative, or Child(ren) with No Parents Living in the Home or 
Child(ren) Whose Parent is PA/Other PA and Not in the MFBU.

Each MBU receives full non-Sneede MNIL income/property limit based on the number of persons in each - MBU. If there is a pregnant 
minor in the MFBU, include the unbom in the pregnant minor’s MBU.

IV. MBU Contains only children who live withone or both parents (not Stepparents) and they are in the same 
MFBU (Do not include a parent who is PA/other PA and not in the MFBU. Also, if there is a pregnant minor in 
the MFBU, her unborn is considered as another child in the pregnant minor's MBU.)

623

945

1,181 3,000

1,481 3,413

10*

Add $14 for each additional child after 10 to MNIL income standards to determine prorated income standards.
No. Children in MBU__ divided by Parent(s) + Number of Children in MBU__ Multiplied by  MNlL Income Standard for parent (s) plus Child (ren) in 
MBU__ equals Prorated income


